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Pilgrimage to Thessalonike: The Tomb of
St. Demetrios

CHARALAMBOS BAKIRTZIS

Most happy martyr of Christ, you who love the city, take care of both citizens and strangers.1

This prayer, which accompanies the mosaic of the distinguished cleric of Thessalonike
to whom St. Demetrios frequently appeared,2 reflects the crucial role of citizens and

strangers3 in the rebuilding of the basilica of St. Demetrios at the beginning of the seventh
century.4 So, in discussing Thessalonike as a pilgrim center from the seventh to the fif-
teenth century, I turn to the city’s best-known locus sanctus, the tomb of the myroblytes St.
Demetrios.

I

Between the seventh and the fifteenth century, the cult of St. Demetrios may be divided
into two periods: before and after the appearance of the myron.5 There is no historical

1 “Panovlbiai Cristou' mavrtu" filovpoli" / frontivda tivqh k(ai;) politw'n k(ai;) xevnwn”; G. and M. Soteriou, 
ÔH basilikh; tou' ÔAgivou Dhmhtrivou Qessalonivkh" (Athens, 1952), 196: read “Panovlbie tou' Cristou'.”

2 See Th. Papazotos, “To; yhfidwto; tw'n kthtovrwn tou' ÔAgivou Dhmhtrivou Qessalonivkh",” ∆Afievrwma sth; mnhvmh
Stulianou' Pelekanivdh (Thessalonike, 1983), 372, and ÔAgivou Dhmhtrivou Qauvmata. OiJ sulloge;" tou'
ajrciepiskovpou ∆Iwavnnou kai; ∆Anwnuvmou. ÔO bivo", ta; qauvmata kai; hJ Qessalonivkh tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou, intro. and
comm. Ch. Bakirtzis, trans. A. Sideris (Athens, 1997), 414–15, where it is stated that the cleric depicted is the
writer of the mosaic inscriptions of the basilica and of the first three chapters of the second book of the Mirac-
ula of St. Demetrios. Could it be that the book with the valuable binding he is holding is not a Gospel lectionary
but the Miracula of St. Demetrios?

3 For the meaning of the word xevno" as “stranger” or “traveler,” the equivalent of peregrinus, see C. Mango,
“The Pilgrim’s Motivation,” in Akten des XII. Internationalen Kongresses für christliche Archäologie, Bonn 22.–28.
September 1991, JbAC, Ergänzungsband 20, 2 vols. (Münster, 1995), 1:2. See also M. Mentzou, Der Bedeutungs-
wandel des Wortes “Xenos” (Hamburg, 1964).

4 Soteriou, Basilikhv , 143–46. P. Lemerle, Les plus anciens recueils des miracles de Saint Démétrius et la pénétra-
tion des Slaves dans les Balkans, 2 vols. (Paris, 1979–81), 2:110 dated the destruction and reconstruction of the
basilica in ± 620. On the extent of reconstruction, see J.-M. Spieser, Thessalonique et ses monuments du IVe au VIe
siècle. Contribution à l’étude d’une ville paléochrétienne (Paris, 1984), 46–47. P. Speck, “De Miraculis Sancti Demetrii,
qui Thessalonicam profugus venit, oder Ketzerisches zu den Wundergeschichten des Heiligen Demetrios und zu seiner Basil-
ica in Thessalonike,” Poikivla Buzantinav 12, Varia 4 (1993) doubts the historic value of the Miracula. He distin-
guishes several writers of these hagiographic texts and argues for their final composition in the 9th and not in
the 7th century. See analysis by J. C. Skedros, Saint Demetrios of Thessaloniki. Civic Patron and Divine Protector, 4th–
7th centuries CE (Harrisburg, 1999), 107–15.

5 Ch. Bakirtzis, “Le culte de saint Démétrius,” in Akten des XII. Internationalen Kongresses für christliche
Archäologie (as above, note 3), 2:65–66.



evidence for myron from the tomb of St. Demetrios until 1040.6 It has been suggested that
the myron of St. Demetrios may have appeared even earlier, judging from certain events at
the end of the ninth or the beginning of the tenth century reported in the miracles of St.
Eugenios of Trebizond assembled by John Lazaropoulos in the fourteenth century.7

Before the myron appeared, the focal point of the pilgrim cult of St. Demetrios was his
splendid hexagonal silver-plated wooden ciborium “established in the middle of the
church and toward the left side,”8 which Archbishop John of Thessalonike discusses at
length in the first book of the Miracula of St. Demetrios.9 However, there are very few ar-
chaeological finds to give us some idea of its form and function. A hexagonal marble base
or stylobate with sides measuring 2.4 m, which was found under the floor of the nave of
the basilica, somewhat to the north, or left, side (Fig. 1:1), is the only proof that Archbishop
John is telling the truth and describing something specific.10 The silver ciborium is docu-
mented not only by textual sources. It was depicted in the mosaics in the small north colon-
nade in the basilica of St. Demetrios, which are known to us only from old photographs
and colored drawings of them.11 The ciborium depicted in them matches Archbishop
John’s description:12 it is hexagonal (eJxagwvnw/ schvmati), closed by walls (kivosin e{x kai; toiv-
coi" ijsarivqmoi"), with a horizontal cornice supporting the triangular parts of the roof (th;n
ojrofh;n wJsauvtw" ajpo; tw'n eJxagwvnwn pleurw'n kukloforikw'" ajnivscousan) and a cross with
spherical base on the top of the roof (sfai'ravn te ajrgurevan megevqou" ouj mikrou' fevrousan
a[nwqen, . . . w|n pavntwn ejpavnw to; kata; tou' qanavtou pephgo;" trovpaion ajktinobolei'). The mo-
saic differs from the description only with respect to the columns.
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6 Ioannes Skylitzes, Suvnoyi", ed. T. Thurn (Berlin, 1973), CFHB 5, 413.13–17: mia'/ de; tw'n hJmerw'n tw'/ tavfw/ tou'
megalomavrturo" Dhmhtrivou proselqovnte" oiJ ejpicwvrioi, kai; pavnnucon ejpitelevsante" devhsin kai; tw'/ muvrw/ tw'/ ejk tou'
qeivou tavfou bluvzonti crhsavmenoi, wJ" ejk mia'" oJrmh'" ajnapetavsante" ta;" puvla" ejxevrcontai kata; tw'n Boulgavrwn. See
R. Macrides, “Subvention and Loyalty in the Cult of St. Demetrios,” BSl 51 (1990): 194.

7 J. O. Rosenqvist, The Hagiographic Dossier of St. Eugenios of Trebizond in Codex Athens Dionysiou 154 (Upsala,
1996), 300–304, and cf. commentary on p. 431.

8 “kata; mevson tou' naou' pro;" toi'" laioi'" pleuroi'" ejfidrumevnon” (Miracula, 1:10 §87). For the ciborium see
D. Pallas, “Le ciborium hexagonal de Saint Démétrios de Thessalonique,” Zograf 10 (1979): 44–58. R. S. Cor-
mack, “St. Demetrios of Thessaloniki: The Powers of Art and Ritual. Themes of Unity and Diversity,” in Acts of
the XXVth International Congress of History of Art (1986), ed. I. Lavin, 3 vols. (University Park, Pa.–London, 1989),
3:547–56; Bakirtzis, “Le culte,” 62–64; A. Mentzos, To; proskuvnhma tou' ÔAgivou Dhmhtrivou Qessalonivkh" sta;
buzantina; crovnia (Athens, 1994), 56–67. Skedros, St. Demetrios, 89–94.

9 P. Lemerle, Miracles, 2:32–40.
10 G. Soteriou, ““Ekqesi" peri; tw'n ejrgasiw'n tw'n ejktelesqeisw'n ejn th'/ hjreipwmevnh/ ejk th'" purkai>a'" basilikh'/ tou'

ÔAgivou Dhmhtrivou Qessalonivkh" kata; ta; e[th 1917–1918,” ∆Arc.Delt., Sumplhvrwma (1918), 32–33, fig. 46. Soteriou,
Basilikhv, 100, pl. 26a.

11 P. N. Papageorghiou, “Mnhmei'a th'" ejn Qessalonivkh/ latreiva" tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou,” BZ 8 (1908): 342–47,
pls. I–IV; F. I. Uspenskij, “O vnov otkrytyh mozaikah v cerkvi Sv. Dimitrija v Soluni,” IRAIK 14 (1909): 1–61,
pls. 1–16; R. S. Cormack, “The Mosaic Decoration of St. Demetrios, Thessaloniki: A Re-examination in the
Light of the Drawings of W. S. George,” BSA 64 (1969): 17–52, repr. in idem, The Byzantine Eye: Studies in Art
and Patronage (London, 1989). He states that a late 5th-century date of these mosaics is highly appropriate.
R. S. Cormack, The Church of Saint Demetrios. The Watercolours and Drawings of W. S. George, Catalogue of an ex-
hibition organized by the British Council (Thessalonike, 1985), repr. in The Byzantine Eye, article no. II.

12 Miracula, 1:10 §87: eJxagwvnw/ schvmati, kivosin e}x kai; toivcoi" ijsarivqmoi" ejx ajrguvrou dokivmou kai; diageglum-
mevnou memorfwmevnon, kai; th;n ojrofh;n wJsauvtw" ajpo; tw'n eJxagwvnwn pleurw'n kukloforikw'" ajnivscousan kai; eij" mivan
strogguvlhn wJsei; podo;" ajpolhvgousan suvndesin, sfai'ravn te ajrgurevan megevqou" ouj mikrou' fevrousan a[nwqen, uJf∆ h{n
wJ" krivnou blastoi; qaumavsioi perievcontai, w|n pavntwn ejpavnw to; kata; tou' qanavtou pephgo;" trovpaion ajktinobolei'.
George colored the ciborium in various tones of gray and articulated it with blue; it seems likely that silver
tesserae had been used: Cormack, “Mosaic Decoration,” 32.



1 Ciborium (1), well (2), and tomb (3), Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike, 5th/7th century



2 Mosaic, west end of  first south aisle,
detail: Marble ciborium of  St. Demetrios,
Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike,
5th century

3 Marble arch, crypt, Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike, 10th/12th century



4 Spring of  the myron-cum-holy water
and cistern, crypt,
Basilica of  St. Demetrios,
Thessalonike

5 Bowl with monogram of  St. Demetrios, crypt,
Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike,
13th/14th century



6 Inscription in the south wing of  the transept, Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike, 1430–1493



7 Peristyle and phiale, Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike, 1430–1493
(photo: Fred Boissonnas, 1913)



8 Chambers, northwest corner, Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike (after G. and M. Soteriou,
ÑH basilikØ toË ÑAg¤ou Dhmhtr¤ou Yessalon¤khw [Athens, 1952], pl. I )



9 Tomb of  St. Demetrios, Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike



10 Entrance, tomb of  St. Demetrios, Basilica of  St. Demetrios, Thessalonike (drawing: Eirene Malle)



What was the ciborium of St. Demetrios? In the Miracula, a text that reflected the views
of the Church of Thessalonike, Archbishop John repeats three times an unconfirmed lo-
cal oral tradition that the tomb of St. Demetrios was underneath his ciborium.13 He also
explains why his knowledge of this is uncertain: during the days of paganism the Chris-
tians of the city, fearing the wrathful idol worshipers, quietly and secretly buried the bod-
ies of their martyrs. “Thus even at the present time it is not known clearly where the tombs
of those who were martyred in Thessalonike are hidden, except for the tomb of St. Ma-
trona.”14 So we see that, while John avoids taking an overt stand on the existence of the
tomb of St. Demetrios, by saying that he does not know where it is, he indirectly gives us
to understand that it does in fact exist. John’s position is no different from that taken by
his predecessors. When Justinian I (527–565) and Maurice (582–602) asked for some of
St. Demetrios’s relics to be transferred to Constantinople, John’s predecessors denied any
confirmed knowledge of the precise location of the martyr’s tomb. But without specifically
denying its existence, they dug “at a point in the most venerable church, where they
thought they would find the sacred relics,”15 though they do not specify in their official
replies to the emperors the location of the digging. The excavation was never completed,
of course: it was halted by divine intervention, and the existence of the tomb of St. De-
metrios was never established.

Based on John’s statement in the Miracula, Lemerle suggested that the relics and the
tomb of the city’s patron saint were not in the basilica of St. Demetrios in Thessalonike.16

If the Miracula are taken literally, then Lemerle was undoubtedly right. But if the Church
of Thessalonike had its own reasons for using more diplomatic language on this subject,
neither Archbishop John nor his sixth-century predecessors ever specifically denied the
existence of the tomb of St. Demetrios, though they did avoid pinpointing its location. On
various pretexts, and substituting the ciborium for the tomb, the hierarchy firmly refused
to surrender the relics of St. Demetrios to Constantinople. This act on the part of the
Church of Thessalonike, exhibiting local patriotism, was under the influence of Rome’s
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13 Miracula, 1:1 §22: e[nqa fasiv tine" kei'sqai uJpo; gh'n to; panavgion aujtou' leivyanon, 1:6 §55: to; hJgiasmevnon
mnhmei'on tou' mavrturo" levgetai perievcein, and 1:10 §88: ejkei'se para; tw'n patevrwn hjkouvsamen kei'sqai qeoprepw'
" to;n uJperevndoxon ajqlofovron Dhmhvtrion. The excavation carried out by Soteriou in 1917 in the area of the ci-
borium did not confirm this oral tradition (Soteriou, Basilikhv, 100–101).

14 Miracula, 1:5 §50: devei tou' mh; ta; tivmia swvmata tw'n marturouvntwn aJgivwn toi'" tw'n eijdwlolatrw'n prodou'nai
qumoi'", ejcemuvqw" tau'ta kai; musthriwdw'" ejn gh'/ katetivqesan, wJ" mhde; mevcri nu'n thlaugw'" mhdeno;" tw'n ejn aujth'/
marturhsavntwn ta;" aJgiodovcou" qhvka" gnwsqh'nai o{poi tugcavnoien ajpokeivmenai, plh;n th'" semnotavth" kai; panagiva"
parqevnou Matrwvnh". See discussion in Skedros, St. Demetrios, 86–88.

15 Miracula, 1:5 §53: e[n tini tou' pansevptou aujtou' naou' dioruvxante" tovpw/, ejn w|/ kai; to; panavgion euJrivskein w[/onto
leivyanon.

16 P. Lemerle, “Saint-Démétrius de Thessalonique et les problèmes du martyrion et du transept,” BCH 77
(1953): 673, and Lemerle, Miracles, 2: App. 2, 218. This view is connected with a challenge to the historicity of
St. Demetrios and with the view that his cult came to Thessalonike from Sirmium (H. Delehaye, Les légendes
grecques des saints militaires [Paris, 1909], 108). For this lengthy debate and the objections to these views, see
G. Theocharides, “Sivrmion h] Qessalonivkh; ∆Epanexevtasi" miva" kritikh'" ejxetavsew" th'" peri; aJgivou Dhmhtrivou
paradovsew",” Makedonika 16 (1976): 269–306, and Skedros, St. Demetrios, 7–40. It is widely accepted that the rel-
ics of St. Demetrios were missing in the period before the myron appeared in his cult. Soteriou, Basilikhv, 61–62,
avoids taking a position on the question and argues that the basilica’s enkainion was the tomb of St. Demetrios
and that the small glass vial of ground blood inside it was the saint’s relic. See also Mentzos, Proskuvnhma, 56.
Skedros, St. Demetrios, 87–88, examines the subject from a theological point of view and, with reference to
the absence of the relics, asserts that the bones of St. Demetrios were not available for veneration.



tradition against the division and relocation of relics.17 Thus I agree with R. Cormack that
“we might argue that it was the paraded notion of the lack of relics that protected the city
against the physical removal of the saint and his cult to Constantinople.”18

The Church of Thessalonike adopted the same pose of apparent ignorance of the
whereabouts of the tombs of other martyrs of the city, apart from that of St. Matrona.19 And
it was a pose sometimes adopted by the emperors too. In his letter to the Church of Thes-
salonike, asking that some of St. Demetrios’s relics be transferred to Constantinople, Mau-
rice stated that he was making the request out of a desire to verify the Thessalonians’ re-
nowned ajkrivbeian pro;" tou;" mavrtura".20 I am of the opinion that the word ajkrivbeia refers
not to the “piété fameuse des thessaloniciens envers les martyrs”21 but to “the Thessalo-
nians taking care for the martyrs.”22

When the emperors stopped sending requests that St. Demetrios’s relics be sent to
Constantinople, there was no longer reason to profess ignorance about the existence of his
tomb. For this reason, the edict of Justinian II, an official imperial document issued in
688/89, twice mentions the existence of the relics of St. Demetrios in his basilica in Thes-
salonike.23 This text does not contradict the Miracula at all. On the contrary, it states in
writing the emperor’s agreement with the Church of Thessalonike’s firm opinion that it
should maintain possession of St. Demetrios’s relics.24 There is therefore no reason to de-
tract from the value of this testimony.

The ciborium was believed to be the saint’s dwelling place, and anyone who wanted
to meet him would go there. This is why the early mosaics show the saint in front of the
open door of the ciborium welcoming people coming to see him.25 The ciborium was not
always closed. Pilgrims, or some of them at least, went inside to light candles and tapers
on a candlestand and to see the low couch in the middle, which was “like a silver bed, on
which was imprinted the face of the martyr,” no more than 1.7 or 1.8 m in length.26 One
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17 H. Delehaye, Les origines du culte des martyrs (Brussels, 1933), 66.
18 Cormack, “St. Demetrios,” 548. He also states that “St. Demetrios was one of the few, and perhaps even

the only, Byzantine saints whose regional cult was not transferred to Constantinople,” and “his localized cult
may have helped the city to be one of the few in the Byzantine empire gradually to develop a local identity.”
This upholding of the localized and regional importance of relics was not an isolated phenomenon. Antioch’s
reply to a request by Emperor Leo I (475–474) for the body of Symeon the Stylite included the statement: “The
holy corpse . . . is for our city both a rampart and a fortress” (quoted by Skedros, St. Demetrios, 87 note 9).

19 See note 14 above.
20 Miracula, 1:5 §51: th;n tw'n politw'n pro;" tou;" mavrtura" bowmevnhn ajkrivbeian peira'sai boulovmeno".
21 Lemerle, Miracles, 1:87.
22 See G. W. H. Lampe, A Patristic Greek Lexicon, s.v. ajkrivbeia, 3 = John Damaskenos, Vita of Barlaam and

Joasaph, PG 96:1057D: ejn th'/ peri; to;n kuvrion mou . . . ajkrivbeian hjmevlhka.
23 J.-M. Spieser, “Inventaires en vue d’un recueil des inscriptions historiques de Byzance. I. Les inscriptions

de Thessalonique,” TM 5 (1973): 156–59, no. 8, line 3: dwrea; tw'/ septw'/ naw'/ tou' aJgivou kai; ejndovxou
megalomavrturo" Dhmhtrivou ejn w|/ to; a{gion aujtou' katavkeitai leivyanon, and line 8: DONAMUS tw'/ septw'/ aujtou' naw'/
ejn w|/ kai; to; a{gion aujtou' ajpovkeitai leivyanon. Spieser states that “la présence des reliques a un caractère lé-
gendaire, et l’on ne savait pas où elles se trouvaient exactement.”

24 Once again, the precise location of the relics (the tomb) inside the basilica is not specified.
25 See notes 11 above and 43 below.
26 Miracula, 1:1 §22: wJsanei; krabbavtion ejx ajrguvrou, e[nqa kai; ejntetuvpwtai to; qeoeide;" provswpon tou' aujtou'

pansevptou ajqlofovrou. According to N. Theotoka, “Peri; tw'n kibwrivwn tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou Qessalonivkh" kai;
Kwnstantinoupovlew",” Makedonika 2 (1953): 413; Lemerle, Miracles, 2:214; Pallas, “Ciborium,” 50, it was a kind
of mortuary kline of the sort found in Hellenistic Macedonian tombs.



pilgrim, a relative of the eparchs of Thessalonike, also saw in a vision inside the cibo-
rium, at either end of the couch or bed, a gold throne with St. Demetrios sitting on it and
a silver throne on which sat the Lady Eutaxia, who is the personification of the Tyche of
Thessalonike.27

While protecting the relics of St. Demetrios from being divided up, the Church of
Thessalonike gave to important pilgrims and sent to the emperors sweet-smelling earth
from the spot where the saint lay buried.28 The fragrant earth was kept in the sacristy of
Thessalonike’s metropolitan church, which was the large five-aisled basilica on the site of
the later Hagia Sophia. We do not know in what kind of reliquaries it was distributed, but
they were probably shaped like the ciborium of St. Demetrios. The Moscow reliquary
(1059–67) is an exact replica of one of them.29 This also explains the similarities and dif-
ferences between this eleventh-century octagonal reliquary and the descriptions and de-
pictions of the saint’s early Christian hexagonal ciborium.

II

The appearance of myron in the cult of St. Demetrios is not an isolated phenomenon in
the post-iconoclastic period. We know that myron flowed from the intact relics of saints who
enjoyed wide popular appeal and political support after Iconoclasm, such as St. Nicholas
at Myra, St. Mary the Younger at Vizye, St. Theodora at Thessalonike, St. Nikon at Sparta,
among others. The emergence of myron directly from the intact relics of the saints30 and its
distribution to large numbers of pilgrims satisfied demand for direct contact with the re-
demptive grace of the saints, and at the same time it protected the relics from being cut up
into tiny pieces and disappearing.

Myron was myron, just as water is water and oil is oil. But if we want to take a more prag-
matic approach, we can turn to Niketas Choniates, who, in his account of the Normans’
outrageous treatment of the myron of St. Demetrios when they conquered Thessalonike in
1185, tells us that they fried fish in it and also smeared it on their boots.31 In other words,
myron was a kind of sweet-smelling oil. The oil did not first appear in the cult of St.
Demetrios as myron. The oil from the lamp of St. Demetrios had therapeutic properties be-
fore the myron appeared. The use of this oil is already attested in the last chapter of the sec-
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27 On the relation of the Lady Eutaxia with the Tyche of Thessalonike, see Bakirtzis, Qauvmata, 380–83, Ske-
dros, St. Demetrios, 127, and Ch. Bakirtzis, “Lady Eutaxia of Thessaloniki,” Museum of Byzantine Culture 6 (1999):
18–29.

28 Miracula, 1:5 §53: kuvyante" to;n ejn gh'/ cou'n pro; tou' fqavsai to; pu'r o{son oi|oiv te gegovnasin ajnelevxanto, tou'
puro;" th;n ojsmh;n met∆ eujwdiva" ajfavtou sunefelkovmenon, and 1:5 §54: ejsteivlamen uJmi'n ejk th'" aujth'" tou' aJgivou coo;"
eujlogiva". See also Bakirtzis, Qauvmata, 374.

29 Safh;" pevfuka tou' kibwrivou tuvpo" tou' logconuvktou mavrturo" Dhmhtrivou. reads the inscription of the reli-
quary; see A. Grabar, “Quelques reliquaires de Saint Démétrios et le martyrium du saint à Salonique,” in L’art
de la fin de l’Antiquité et du Moyen Age, 3 vols. (Paris, 1968), 1:446–53, esp. 447 ( = DOP 5 [1950]: 3–28); The Glory
of Byzantium. Art and Culture of the Middle Byzantine Era, A.D. 843–1261, ed. H. Evans and W. Wixom, Metropol-
itan Museum of Art (New York, 1997), 77–78, no. 36; add to the bibliography I. A. Sterligova, “Vizantiiskii
moshchevik Dimitriia Solunskogo iz Moskovskogo Kremlia i ego sud’ba v Drevnei Rusi,” Dmitrievskii sobor vo
Vladimire: k 800-letiiu Sozdaniia (Moscow, 1997), 220–54.

30 Eustathios of Thessalonike, “Lovgo" ejgkwmiastiko;" eij" to;n a{gion megalomavrtura Dhmhvtrion,” ed. T. L. F.
Tafel, Eustathii metropolitae Thessalonicensis Opuscula (Frankfurt, 1832; repr. Amsterdam, 1964), 171.

31 Niketas Choniates, ed. J. A. van Dieten (Berlin, 1975), CFHB 11, 305.39–306.44.



ond book of the Miracula, in connection with events that took place in north Africa and are
dated before 665.32

Such a radical change in the cult of St. Demetrios also implies changes in the layout of
the space to facilitate veneration. Various solutions have been proposed for how the cibo-
rium was adapted to meet the challenge of the appearance of myron, first and foremost be-
ing the replacement of the silver ciborium with a marble one.33

The sources cease to mention the ciborium early on. The last reference to the ciborium
in the Miracula comes in the last chapter of the second book, which relates events before
665.34 Lemerle suggests that it is not the ciborium of St. Demetrios that is meant here, but
the ciborium over the altar in his basilica.35 By the time the myron appeared in the cult of
St. Demetrios, the terms tomb (tavfo"), larnax (lavrnax), and soros (sorov") were already es-
tablished, and new terms, such as fragrant-oil receptacle (muroqhvkh) and fragrant-oil-exuding
relic (murorrova sorov") were appearing.36 It is significant that the first historical appearance
of the myron (1040) occurred in the saint’s tomb and not in his ciborium.37 The Moscow reli-
quary is referred to in its inscription as the “ciborium” (kibwvrion) of St. Demetrios, and
not as his “tomb” or “larnax” because, as I have already explained, the eleventh-century
Moscow reliquary is an exact replica of a sixth-century reliquary, which was a replica of the
ciborium of St. Demetrios.38 The precise description of the archbishop of Thessalonike Eu-
stathios, for instance, in the second half of the twelfth century, speaks not of a ciborium but
of a taphos (tomb) decorated with gold and silver, and of anterooms (protemenivsmata),
where the myron emerged39—a structure that bears no relationship, either ideologically or
functionally, to the ciborium.

We might even argue that there was no ciborium at this time, if it were not described
by the archbishop of Thessalonike Niketas (first half of the 12th century).40 I do believe,
however, despite established views to the contrary, that the lengthy description of the
hexagonal marble ciborium at the beginning of Niketas’s account of the miracles of St.
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32 Miracula, 2:6 §315: ajpallavttontai tw'/ ejlaivw/ th'" aujtou' kandhvla" criovmenoi . . . eij sumbh'/ dhcqh'naiv tina ejk tw'n
skorpivwn, ejk tou' ejlaivou th'" kandhvla" aujtou' pericrivetai eij" to; plhge;n mevlo", kai; th'" ojduvnh" qa'tton ajpallavttetai,
and Lemerle, Miracles, 2:169. In the Life of St. Phantinos (late 10th–early 11th century), it is stated that the
saint sought to heal a little girl from Thessalonike using oil from the church of St. Demetrios (e[laion . . . ejk tou'
megalomavrturo" Dhmhtrivou); E. Follieri, La Vita di San Fantino il Giovane (Brussels, 1993), 81; Mentzos, Proskuv-
nma, 118 note 272.

33 The replacement is not mentioned in the texts. It is generally accepted that the silver ciborium was de-
stroyed by fire ca. 620 (Mentzos, Proskuvnhma, 66). Soteriou, Basilikhv, 19 and 181, supposes that the replace-
ment took place after the siege of Thessalonike by the Saracens (904).

34 Miracula, 2:6 §313, 314; Lemerle, Miracles, 2:169.
35 Lemerle, Miracles, 2:163 note 253. See also Ch. Bakirtzis, “Un miracle de Saint Démétrius de Thessa-

lonique au Maghreb,” in L’Africa romana, Atti del XIII convegno di studio, Djerba, 10–13 dicembre 1998 (Rome,
2000), 1450.

36 Ch. Bakirtzis, “ÔH muroblusiva tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou,” in idem, Qauvmata, 514. The terms leivyanon, lavrnax,
sw'ma, and soro;" appear in the hymnography of the iconoclast period: Mentzos, Proskuvnhma , 106–12; D. Vac-
aros, To; muvron tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou tou' Qessalonikevw" (Thessalonike, 1984): 85–93.

37 See note 6 above.
38 See note 29 above.
39 La espugnazione di Tessalonica, ed. S. Kyriakidis (Palermo, 1961), 106.16, 116.12, 126.32; Eustathios, Opus-

cula, 171.79.
40 A. Sigalas, “Nikhvta ajrciepiskovpou Qessalonivkh" eij" ta; qauvmata tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou,” ∆Ep.ÔEt.Buz.Sp. 12

(1936): 332.25–333.7. On the identification of Niketas, see Mentzos, Proskuvnhma, 140–41.



Demetrios does not apply to a contemporary structure, but reproduces an earlier de-
scription of an earlier ciborium.41 I base this view on Niketas’s own statement to the effect
that the information in the first five chapters of his account is taken from copies of texts on
St. Demetrios that predate those in John’s collection, and that he does not intend to add
anything new to these.42

This early marble ciborium, older than the silver one, is depicted in the mosaic at the
west end of the first south aisle, which shows St. Demetrios in front of his ciborium receiv-
ing children who are being dedicated to him.43 The form of the ciborium depicted on this
mosaic corresponds to Niketas’s description (Fig. 2): it is hexagonal, with closure slabs dec-
orated with three rows of standing saints in relief and spiral columns with Theodosian cap-
itals (leukoi'" de; sumptussovmenoi eij" eJxavgwnon a{pan to; sch'ma diamorfou'si marmavroi"); the
columns are linked by marble arches in which are fishscale metallic (golden?) grilles (ejk
livqou de; touvtoi" pavlin marmaivronto" a[nwqen stoai; ejfizavnousin); and the curving triangles
of the vaulted canopy rest upon the hexagonal cornice (th'/ eJxagwvnw/ sfendovnh/ kosmouvmenai
kai; eij" steno;n komidh'/ to;n o[rofon marmavroi" eJtevroi" aujgoeidevsin eujquvnousi). The mosaic is
dated before the fire of ca. 620.44 I am therefore of the opinion that the silver ciborium de-
scribed by John and depicted in the mosaics in the small north colonnade is more recent
than the marble one described by a text that predates John’s and is depicted in the mo-
saic at the west end of the first south aisle. We have no information about the date of con-
struction of the first ciborium. I suggest that it was built at the same time as the basilica
or immediately afterwards.45 I believe that the ciborium was a more monumental re-
placement for the oikiskos-martyrion (oijkivan, shkov") of St. Demetrios, which was built,
according to the Passiones of St. Demetrios, on the site where the martyr was buried, and
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41 The description of the ciborium, ““Ekfrasi" tou' Kibwrivou,” is included in the first five chapters of the col-
lection in the fourth chapter. It follows the chapters “Peri; Leontivou ejpavrcou th'" ijavsew"” (On the healing of the
Eparch Leontios), “Peri; th'" oijkodomh'" tou' naou'” (On the building of the church), ““Ekfrasi" tou' naou'” (De-
scription of the church), and comes before the chapter “Peri; th'" tou' “Istrou pote; peraiwvsew"” (On the cross-
ing of the Istros). Therefore it is included in the description of the first basilica of St. Demetrios founded by
Leontios. N. Theotoka, “Peri; tw'n kibwrivwn tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou Qessalonivkh" kai; Kwnstantinoupovlew",” Make-
donika 2 (1953): 399 proposed that Niketas describes the ciborium as it was in his days. This opinion was also
supported by later scholars.

42 Niketas, 322 and 334.8–15: Ta; me;n ou\n peri; to;n pistovtaton Leovntion tosau'ta kai; thlikau'ta tou'
Qeomavrturo" ta; qaumatourghvmata, crovnw/ de; ejmoi; dokei'n presbuvtera, ajrcaiotevroi" ajntigravfoi" kai; th'/ ge
ajkolouqiva/ pisteuvsanti, o{qen kai; ta; presbei'a th'" tavxew" touvtoi" ajpodedwvkamen. Ta; d∆ ejfexh'" tw'/ ejn aJgivoi" ∆Iwavnnh/
suggegrammevna ajkolouvqw" th'/ tavxei lelovgistai kai; suntevtaktai deuvtera, to; paravpan parektroph;n oujdemivan
prosdexamevnwn tw'n uJpoqevsewn, o{ti mh; kata; movnhn th;n ejpitomh;n kai; tou'to sunafw'" e{neken tw'n loipw'n dia; to;
eujmaqe;" kai; eujsuvnopton.

43 Soteriou, Basilikhvv, 192–93, pl. 62. The marble ciborium is done in gold and silver tesserae to reflect the
notion that it radiates spiritual light. It is outlined in dark blue, and the shadows are rendered in three tones
ranging from blue to gray. The decoration of the footstool in the same mosaic indicates that it is of marble, not
gold or silver; yet it too is done in gold and silver tesserae, because it is in direct contact with St. Demetrios.

44 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 193. A. Xyngopoulos, Les mosaïques de l’ église de Saint Démètre à Thessalonique (Thessa-
lonike, 1969), 16–17, dates the mosaic in the 5th–6th century. E. Kitzinger, “Byzantine Art in the Period be-
tween Justinian and Iconoclasm,” in The Art of Byzantium and the Medieval West, Selected Studies, ed. W. E. Klein-
bauer (Bloomington, Ind.–London, 1976), 178, dates the mosaic from the end of the 6th to the beginning of
the 7th century. R. Cormack, Writing in Gold: Byzantine Society and Its Icons (London, 1985), 83–84, suggests a
number of possible dates between the middle of the 5th to the beginning of the 7th century. For the discussion
about the date of the mosaic, see Skedros, St. Demetrios, 72–73.

45 The Passiones of St. Demetrios mention the founding of the basilica but not the erection of the ciborium.



demolished so that the basilica could be built.46 I base this opinion on a feature shared by
both the oikiskos and the ciborium of St. Demetrios: both are connected with the existence
of an underground tomb of St. Demetrios beneath them.47 We do not know when the mar-
ble ciborium was replaced by the silver one. I could date the replacement purely hypo-
thetically to the reign of Justinian I, being connected with that emperor’s ardent love for
St. Demetrios, as evidenced by his request for the transfer of the relics to Constantinople
and by a gift he made to the basilica, attested in a very fragmentary inscription.48

No mention of the ciborium exists in the texts of the Latin occupation of Thessalonike
(1204–24). On the contrary, we find allusions to the “fragrant-oil tomb” (murofovro" tavfo")
or the “fragrant-oil exuding holy larnax” (timiva lavrnax . . . ta; muvra procevousa).49 After the
Latin conquest, John Staurakios, the chartophylax of the Church of Thessalonike, in the sec-
ond half of the thirteenth century—who, unlike Niketas, adapts the details of the miracles
to the circumstances of his time and adds new miracles—also ignores the ciborium and
refers almost exclusively to the larnax and the taphos of the saint.50 Even the vision of the
Lady Eutaxia is described as taking place at the site of the larnax, which was not inside the
ciborium, but in some other, unspecified, place metaphorically described as a “divine man-
sion.”51 The larnax was a double marble structure, with a visible upper section (a cenotaph)
and a burial chest below, incorporating the body of the saint from which myron exuded.52

It was, according to Staurakios, not in a ciborium, but in another burial space of the basil-
ica which was not always accessible because its doors were usually closed, was entered from
the north aisle in the company of a sacristan, and was called kibotos (kibwtov", “ark”).53 The
larnax is replicated by the luxurious reliquaries of Halberstadt, the Great Lavra, and Vato-

182 PILGRIMAGE TO THESSALONIKE: THE TOMB OF ST. DEMETRIOS

46 For a discussion of the oikiskos, see Bakirtzis, Qauvmata, 354–56.
47 For the oikiskos: Passio prima, §8: th;n perievcousan to; panavgion leivyanon oijkivan. Passio altera, §15: kai;

ajneklivqh ejn tw'/ sebasmivw/ shkw'/, e[nqa h\n uJpo; gh'n keivmenon tou' aJgivou to; leivyanon. For the ciborium, see note 13
above.

48 D. Feissel, Recueil des inscriptions chrétiennes de Macédoine du IIIe au VIe siècle, BCH, suppl. 8 (Athens, 1983),
81–82, no. 81. Spieser, Thessalonique, 211 note 298: “l’attribution à Justinien 1er paraît certaine et il s’agit
vraisemblablement d’une donation (il est sûr, en tout cas, qu’il est question de Saint-Démétrius et de son
église).”

49 Letter of Ioannes Apokaukos, bishop of Naupaktos, to Theodore Doukas in 1217–24: V. Vassilevski,
“Epirotica saeculi XIII,” VizVrem 3 (1896): no. 4, 247.25; another letter of Ioannes Apokaukos to Patriarch
Germanos II from Thessalonike in 1227, ibid., no. 27, 294.10. In another of his letters to Constantine
Mesopotamites, archbishop of Thessalonike (1225–27), he is mentioned as a caretaker (epimeletes) of the tomb
(N. Bees, “Unedierte Schriftstücke aus der Kanzlei des Johannes Apokaukos des Metropoliten von Naupak-
tos (in Aetolien),” BNJ 21 [1971–76]: no. 67, 124.107). Letter of Demetrios Chomatenos to Patriarch Germanos
II, who scolded him for crowning Theodore Doukas using the myron of St. Demetrios (J. B. Pitra, Analecta sacra
et classica spicilegio Solesmensi parata, vol. 6 (7) [Paris–Rome, 1891; repr. Farnborough, 1967], no. 114, 494).

50 Ioakeim Iberites, “∆Iwavnnou Staurakivou lovgo" eij" ta; qauvmata tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou,” Makedonika 1 (1940):
324–76, §§10, 13, 18, 37.

51 Staurakios, 350.22: to; tw'/ naw'/ perigrafovmenon tou' Megavlou (Dhmhtrivou) qei'on ajnavktoron. 368.23–25: oJ de;
newkovro" ejntau'qa to; marturiko;n pro;" o[rqron uJpanoivxa" ajnavktoron . . . eijshv/ei e[kplhkto" h\n qeasavmeno" th;n
basilikh;n porfurivda ejfhplwmevnhn lavrnako" th'" marturikh'".

52 Staurakios, 353.10–15: th;n iJera;n metevsthsan lavrnaka kai; marmavrou" ejkei'qen h\/ran ejk mevsou eJpta; kai; pro;"
ojrugh;n me;n ajmoibado;n tou' ejkei'se cwvmato" ejnhscovlhnto. . . . ∆Epei; de; hJ ojrugh; fqavsoi phvcewn a[cri triw'n kai; mikrovn
ti prov", lavrnax ejfavnh touvtoi" perikekalummevnh marmavrw/ leukw'/. See other examples in Th. Pazaras, “ÔO tavfo"
tw'n kthtovrwn sto; kaqoliko; th'" monh'" Batopedivou,” Byzantina 17 (1994): 418–21.

53 Staurakios, 353.8–10: wJ" d∆ ejggu;" th'" qeiva" kibwtou' tou' mavrturo" gevnointo, eijselqevtwn a[mfw ejk tou' laiou'
kai; ta;" quvra" metevqento kai; th;n iJera;n metevsthsan lavrnaka. 353.29–31: ei\q∆ ou{tw th;n septh;n kai; pavlin martu-
rikh;n kibwto;n qurhvsante", wJ" provteron, ejxh'lqon kai; tou' naou' kai;; th'" povlew". 357.16–18: tai'" quvrai" th'" iJera'"



pedi, which date to the eleventh and twelfth centuries, contained lythron or myron, and were
reserved for important officials.54

The myron exuded from the body of the saint and, flowing through pipes, filled cisterns
located in the kibotos around the larnax and in the middle of the nave, where large num-
bers of pilgrims gathered, taking myron and applying it to their bodies.55 When ordinary
pilgrims took myron out of the basilica and away from Thessalonike, they carried it in lead
ampullae known as koutrouvia, which resembled early Christian eulogiai in both shape and
size.56 The oldest of these ampullae date to no earlier than the eleventh or twelfth century
and are decorated with the likeness of St. Demetrios dressed as a warrior on one side and
the Virgin, St. Nestor, or St. George and St. Theodora on the other.

Apart from the silver reliquaries and lead ampullae, there are also the luxurious en-
colpia (ejgkovlpia or ejpikovlpia)57 in the British Museum (12th–13th century) and the Dum-
barton Oaks collection (13th–14th century), which contained myron and bore a represen-
tation, underneath the lid, of St. Demetrios in his tomb. They are respectively inscribed
“anointed with thy blood and thy myron” (ai{mati tw'/ sw'/ kai; muvrw/ kecrismevnon) and “revered
receptacle of blood of Demetrios with myron” (septo;n docei'on ai{mato" Dhmhtrivou su;n
muvrw/).58

Hence, although in the period before the myron the sources mention the ciborium and
say nothing about the tomb, in the following period, after the myron had appeared, they
mention the tomb and say nothing about the ciborium. This means that, since there was
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marturikh'" kibwtou' . . . to;n Mevgan dia'rai ta;" quvra" kai; toi'" fanei'si proapanth'sai. 358.1–3: oJ Mevga" . . . au\qi"
palinostei' th'/ sorw'/ kai; aiJ quvrai kathsfalivzonto. 375.15–17: oJ Cristomivmhto" hJmw'n ejk tw'n ejggu;" ijatro;" kai; movnh/
th'/ meta; pivstew" ajdistavktou prosyauvsei th'" septh'" aujtou' kibwtou', pa'n ponhro;n makra;n drapeteuvseien. A. Xyn-
gopoulos, “Buzantino;n kibwtivdion meta; parastavsewn ejk tou' bivou tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou,” ∆Arc.∆Ef. (1936): 110 note
2 (repr. in A. Xyngopoulos, Qessalonivkeia melethvmata [Thessalonike, 1997], article V, 79–118), repeated by
Grabar, “Reliquaires,” 453, understands the kibotion (kibwvtion) or kibotos (kibwtov") as ciborium (kibwvrion). How-
ever, the meaning of kibwvtion is different from the kibwvrion: E. Kriaras, Lexiko; th'" mesaiwnikh'" dhmwvdou" gram-
mateiva" 1100–1669, vol. 7 (Thessalonike, 1985), s.vv. kibwvrion and kibwvtion.

54 Grabar, “Reliquaires,” 437–45; Xyngopoulos, “Kibwtivdion”; Glory of Byzantium, 161–62, no. 108.
55 Staurakios, 353.18–22: Kai; ijdou; murivai trhvsei" tw'/ mavrturi ejk trachvlou mevcri kai; ojsfuvo" aujth'"

pepuknwmevnai kai; ajllhvlou" ajkribw'" proseggivzousai . . . skeu'o" oi|on muriopo;n kai; muvrwn murivwn flevbe" ejk tw'n
ojpw'n ejphvgazon. 373.3–17: kuvklw/ th'" qeiva" aujtou' sorou' murodovcwn dexamenw'n. Au|tai ejk phgh'" tw'n muvrwn tou'
mavkaro" mevcri" aujtw'n decovmenai to;n eujwvdh rJou'n diakrounizovmenon . . . a[ndre", gunai'ke" kai; nhvpia, o{lai" cersi;n
o{sa kai; sivfwsi, pro;" eJautou;" to; muvron ejkei'qen ejfevlkousi. Kai; oiJ me;n ojfqalmouv", oiJ de; stovma kai; w\ta touvtw/ kaqa-
giavzousin, oiJ de; kai; stevrna kai; pa'san tou' swvmato" oJlomevleian tw'/ muvrw/ prosepicrivousi kai; aJplw'" eijpei'n, ajko-
revstw" e[cousi th'" ejk touvtou katamurivsew" . . . oJrw'n ou{tw" ajkorevstw" ajleifomevnou" tou;" pavsh" hJlikiva" kai; gev-
nou" tw'n muvrwn tou' mavrturo" kai; ma'llon gunai'ka" katacriomevna" ajplhvstw" blevfara kai; sthvqh, mastou;" kai;
bracivona". 373.34–374.2: kai; th'/ ceiri; katevcwn bakthrivan lepthvn, tauvth/ th;n oJdo;n tou' muvrou dievgrayen, ejk th'"
murofovrou kinhvsa" tauvthn sorou' kai; eij" provswpon tou' ejdavfou" kateuqei'an ejxevrrei kai; tw'/ ejdavfei tou' naou'
oJmalw'" kai; hjpivw" perielivmnaze . . . au\qi" ajnoi'xai ta;" kleisqeivsa" aujtw'/ to; prwv/hn murodovcou" dexamenav" . . . kai;
ou{tw movli" sth'nai to;n ejn tw'/ mevsw/ tou' naou' ceovmenon murovkrounon potamovn.

56 Ch. Bakirtzis, “Byzantine Ampullae from Thessaloniki,” in The Blessings of Pilgrimage, ed. R. Ousterhout
(Urbana–Chicago, 1990), 140–49; Glory of Byzantium, 169, no. 118; Museum of Byzantine Culture, Sullogh;
Gewrgivou Tsolozivdh. To; Buzavntio me; th; matia; eJno;" sullevkth (Athens, 2001), 34–35, no. 50. Kadhmerinh; zwh; sto;
Buzavntio, ed. D. Papanikola-Bakirtzis (Athens, 2002): 184–85, nos. 203–5.

57 Manuel Philes uses the term enkolpia (Manuelis Philae Carmina, ed. E. Miller, 2 vols. [Paris, 1855–57], 1:34,
133–34, 2:74, 238). For the term epikolpia, see Eustathios, Opuscula, 173: polloi; gou'n ejpikovlpia fevronte"
toiau'ta ejk tw'n tou' mavrturo".

58 Byzantium. Treasures of Byzantine Art and Culture from British Collections, ed. D. Buckton (London, 1994),
185–86, no. 200; Glory of Byzantium, 167–68, nos. 116 and 117; Kadhmerinh; zwhv, 178–83, nos. 201–2.



no reason to conceal the relics, after the appearance of the myron the interest of pilgrims
shifted from the ciborium to the tomb of St. Demetrios. All the same, I have no reason to
believe that the tomb of St. Demetrios, documented by the texts of the second cult period,
after the appearance of the myron, has any correlation with a ciborium standing on the
hexagonal marble base or stylobate in the nave of the basilica.59 If a kind of ciborium ex-
isted somewhere in the basilica, it would have been a kind of baldachin for the saint’s tomb
and icon.60 Inside the British Museum and Dumbarton Oaks reliquaries, St. Demetrios is
depicted within his tomb, which is under an arch or baldachin.61 Furthermore, in a center
of pilgrimage like the basilica of St. Demetrios, there were several loca sancta, roofed and
framed by baldachins and arches.

We know that a number of marble arches have been found in the basilica. Two of them
have similar decoration, are dated in the tenth or twelfth century, and, according to G. So-
teriou, belonged to the hexagonal ciborium standing on the marble stylobate in the nave
(Fig. 3).62 But, given that more than six arches were found in the basilica, it is most likely
that they belong to an octagonal ciborium standing somewhere in the basilica and not on
the hexagonal stylobate.63 I believe that, although, as already noted,64 the Moscow reli-
quary (1059–67) is a replica of the early Christian hexagonal ciborium of St. Demetrios,
its octagonal shape is an innovation and reflects the existence in the basilica of St.
Demetrios in the eleventh century of an octagonal baldachin, which was erected over his
larnax and his icon.

The sources do not tell us where in the basilica the receptacle for St. Demetrios’s myron
was located, and the subject is shrouded in mystery. This is why the whole question is con-
fused. Soteriou accepted the existence of the ciborium but did not identify the ciborium
with the saint’s tomb. He believed that the enkainion of the basilica served as the tomb and
that relics of St. Demetrios (i.e., lythron and blood) had been deposited in it.65 He suggested
that the myron flowed into the crypt, where the central area was organized accordingly.66

Mentzos, in the belief that Archbishop Niketas is describing a ciborium of his own time,
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59 For the texts see Vacaros, Muvron, 85ff; Bakirtzis, “Muroblusiva,” 511ff.; and Mentzos, Proskuvnhma, 106ff.
60 Konstantinos Akropolites, “Lovgo" eij" to;n megalomavrtura kai; murobluvthn Dhmhvtrion,” ed. A. Papadopou-

los-Kerameus, ∆Anavlekta iJerosolumitikh'" stacuologiva", vol. 1 (St. Petersburg, 1891; repr. Brussels, 1963),
161.14: gonupethvsa" th;n kefalh;n ejpevqhka th'/ sorw'/ kai; th;n qeivan perieptuxavmhn eijkovna. See the baldachin over
the tomb of St. Demetrios in a Palaiologan miniature in ms. gr. Th. Fi. of the Bodleian Library, A. Xyngopou-
los, ÔO eijkonografiko;" kuvklo" th'" zwh'" tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou (Thessalonike, 1970), 30–32, pl. III. A baldachin
over the tomb of St. Demetrios and not the ciborium is depicted in Dečani (A. Xyngopoulos, “To; prokavlumma
th'" sarkofavgou tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou,” Delt.Crist.∆Arc.ÔEt. 5 (1969): 192, pl. 81a and b (repr. in Qessalonivkeia
melethvmata, article XXVII, 474).

61 Grabar, “Reliquaires,” 446, and A. Grabar, “Un nouveau reliquaire de saint Démétrius,” in L’art de la fin de
l’Antiquité et du Moyen Age, 3 vols. (Paris, 1968), 1:456 (DOP 8 [1954]: 307–13). See the article by Carr in this
volume, Fig. 7.

62 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 19–20 and 179–82, fig. 72, pl. 55 (10th century); A. Grabar, Sculptures byzantines du
Moyen Age, II. XIe–XIVe siècle (Paris, 1976), 104, pl. LXXXI (12th century).

63 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 179–82 states that the other six arches have similar decoration but of lower quality
and they can be related to the sides of the bema. Mentzos, Proskuvnhma, 143–44 states that all the above arches
belong to a proskynetarion or to the templon of the basilica.

64 See note 29 above.
65 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 61–63.
66 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 54–55.



posits the existence in the nave of a Byzantine hexagonal marble ciborium containing a
kind of larnax of St. Demetrios with lythron inside it, and suggests that the ciborium was
surrounded by basins into which the myron flowed.67

III

Early in the fourteenth century there was a significant change in the tradition of the
myron.68 In his encomium of Thessalonike’s patron saint, which he wrote in 1330,
Nikephoros Gregoras mentions an at first sight rather curious belief that the martyr’s body
had been cast into a well, from which rivers of myron had subsequently flowed.69 This re-
mark might have passed unnoticed had it not been repeated by St. Demetrios’s most noted
encomiasts, the metropolitans of Thessalonike Isidore (1388) and Symeon (1416/17–29)
and by the German soldier Johann Schiltberger (1427), and had it not been mentioned in
the inscription on the Palaiologan mosaic icon of St. Demetrios in the Sassoferrato Mu-
seum near Ancona.70

This new belief is connected with a change in the constitution of the myron and the mix-
ing of it with water from the well into which the martyr’s body had been thrown. This must
have raised questions in the mind of the public and of the multitudes of pilgrims who came
to venerate the saint, and the rumor that the myron was “concocted” had to be refuted in a
very revealing encomium by Demetrios Chrysoloras at the beginning of the fifteenth cen-
tury: “myron, which miraculously flows instead of water . . . [myron] is not water, for it is
more viscous, but nor does it resemble, nor is it more fluid, nor is it more dry than any
other natural substance that is within the earth or around it, nor is it like unto any sub-
stance that is concocted.”71 The encomium explains that the myron was a natural substance
and describes how it welled up from a source “above the body” of the martyr, was chan-
neled along two pipes, and distributed to the faithful. But where did all this take place?

The crypt of St. Demetrios was a kind of eastern atrium to the basilica in the absence
of a western atrium. There was a spring of holy water in the crypt from the early Christ-
ian period on.72 The system by which the holy water was supplied consisted of a conduit
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67 Mentzos, Proskuvnhma, 146, fig. 4.
68 Bakirtzis, “Muroblusiva,” 518.
69 B. Laourdas, “Buzantina; kai; metabuzantina; ejgkwvmia eij" to;n a{gion Dhmhvtrion,” Makedonika 4 (1960): 92–93.
70 B. Laourdas, ÔOmilivai eij" ta;" eJorta;" tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou (Thessalonike, 1954): 22; D. Balfour, Sumew'no"

ajrciepiskovpou Qessalonivkh" e[rga qeologikav (Thessalonike, 1981), 192; S. Tambaki, ÔH Qessalonivkh sti;"
perigrafe;" tw'n perihghtw'n, 12o"–19o" ai.m.C. (Thessalonike, 1998), no. 4; A. A. Vasiliev, “The Historical Sig-
nificance of the Mosaic of Saint Demetrius at Sassoferrato,” DOP 5 (1950): 32; M. Théoharis, “Yhfidwth; eijkw;n
tou' aJgivou Dhmhtrivou kai; hJ ajneuvresi" tw'n leiyavnwn tou' aJgivou eij" ∆Italivan,” ∆Akad.∆Aqh.Pr. 53 (1978): 508–36. The
lead ampulla with the likeness of St. Demetrios and St. Theodora incorporated in to the wooden frame of the
icon dates to the 14th century, and in the 17th century it was cased in gold with the inscription To; a{gion muvron.

71 B. Laourdas, “Lovgo" eij" to;n mevgan Dhmhvtrion kai; eij" ta; muvra,” Gregorios Palamas 40 (1957): 349: muvron, w\
tou' qauvmato", ajnq∆ u{dato" rJevousa . . . [to; muvron] u{dwr oujk e[stin, ejpei; to;n carakth'ra fevrei pacuvteron, ajll∆ oujdev
tini tw'n ejn th'/ gh'/ h] kai; tw'n peri; aujth;n uJgrotevrwn h} xhrotevrwn a[llw/ met∆ a[llwn o{moion: ajll∆ oujde; tw'n skeuastw'n
i[son eJtevrwn. Doubt about the authenticity of the myron of St. Demetrios is also expressed by John Staurakios,
351.26: skeuasto;n to; muvron touti; ejpidayileuvetai. The point of Staurakios’s account of the miracle (written in
the second half of the 13th century) was to prove that the myron was not “concocted.”

72 A. Grabar, Martyrium. Recherches sur le culte, les reliques et l’art chrétien antique, 2 vols. (Paris, 1946), 1:453 and
2:207.



that led from the well in front of the northwest pier of the sanctuary to the outlets in the
crypt and into the cisterns (Fig. 4).73 If we accept that the well mentioned in the sources
since the beginning of the fourteenth century into which St. Demetrios’s body was thrown
is the well in front of the northwest pillar of the sanctuary (Fig. 1: 2), then there is no rea-
son not to accept that in the Palaiologan period the myron-cum-holy-water of St. Demetrios
was channeled into the conduit of the early Christian holy water and filled the cisterns in
the crypt.74

The myron-cum-holy-water was drawn for immediate use in clay bowls, which were im-
pressed or engraved with the monogram of St. Demetrios (Fig. 5) and were found in large
quantities during the excavation of the crypt. These clay receptacles, which date no ear-
lier than the second half of the thirteenth century, traveled back home with the numerous
pilgrims and have been found in Istanbul and Varna.75

If it is to the appearance of the myron-cum-holy-water in the cult of St. Demetrios that
Nikephoros Blemmydes is referring in the lyrics to St. Demetrios written in 1239/40 or
shortly afterwards,76 then we could accept that the tradition about throwing the body of
the martyr in the bottom of the well as a protection of the relics appears right after the
Frankish kingdom (1204–24). The Latin archbishop of Thessalonike Warinus, who sent
numerous relics of saints to the West,77 may have been involved with the first known divi-
sion of the relics of St. Demetrios and the appearance of one of his relics at Mans.78

The discovery in 1978 of the relics of St. Demetrios in the abbey of San Lorenzo in
Campo near Sassoferrato is a matter of some interest.79 Documents of 1599 and 1779 in-
dicate that the relics of the “illustrious Thessalonian martyr” were found on 20 June 1520
under the main altar (“altare maggiore”). In the parish register we read that the relics were
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73 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 54–55; Xyngopoulos, Basilikhv, 18–9. Recent investigation came to the conclusion
that the whole construction had no relation with the preparation of the myron in the 9th century, as Soteriou
suggested, but with the holy water spring dated to the early Christian period (Bakirtzis, “Muroblusiva,” 522
note 1).

74 Laourdas, “Lovgo",” 353.
75 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 238–39, pl. 95 c–d. See D. Papanikola-Bakirtzi, “The Palaeologan Glazed Pottery of

Thessaloniki,” in L’art de Thessalonique et des pays balkaniques et les courants spirituels au XIVe siècle, Recueil des rap-
ports du IVe colloque serbo-grec (Belgrade, 1987), 204, with related bibliography on the discovery of similar ves-
sels also outside Thessalonike. See also Bakirtzis, “Muroblusiva,” 523, and Byzantine Glazed Ceramics. The Art of
Sgraffito, ed. D. Papanikola-Bakirtzi (Athens, 1999), 22, fig. 6, 82, no. 88.

76 A. Heisenberg, Nicephori Blemmydae curriculum vitae et carmina (Leipzig, 1896), 121.42–46: a[llw" de; ba-
ptivsmati pollou;" prosfevrwn / ejx ajnivkmou lavkkou me;n u{dwr lambavnei", / oujde;n to; kainovn, wJ" poluv sou to; sqevno". /
e[cei" de; pavlin kai; livan kainotrovpw" / ta;" sa'" procuvsei" wJ" e[laion, wJ" muvron.

77 O. Tafrali, Thessalonique des origines au XIVe siècle (Paris, 1919), 213.
78 O. Tafrali, Topographie de Thessalonique (Paris, 1913), 136. The Church of Thessalonike never permitted

the saint’s relics to be divided. In 1149, by order of Manuel I Komnenos, the “cover” of the larnax, which bore
a representation of St. Demetrios orans, was taken to the Pantokrator monastery in Constantinople, and a new
one was put in its place (Soteriou, Basilikhv, 15–17; Xyngopoulos, “Prokavlumma,” 187–99). In 1197 Prince
Vsevolod III transferred from Thessalonike to the church of St. Demetrios in Vladimir a piece of the saint’s
cloak or of the cover of his tomb, together with a wooden board that had covered his tomb and that bore a rep-
resentation of St. Demetrios as a soldier (E. Smirnova, “Culte et image de St. Démètre dans la principauté de
Vladimir à la fin du XIIe–début du XIIIe siècle,” in International Symposium on Byzantine Macedonia, 324–1430
A.D., Thessalonike, 29–31 October 1992 [Thessalonike, 1995], 267–77; eadem, “Khratovaia ikona Dmitrievskogo
sobora: Sviatost’ Solunskoi baziliki vo Vladimirskom khrame,” in Dmitrievskii sobor vo Vladimire: k 800-letiiu soz-
daniia, 220–54).

79 Théocharis, “Yhfidwth; eijkwvn,” 517–21; Vacaros, Muvron, 8–21. The relics of St. Demetrios were trans-
ferred to the basilica of Thessalonike in 1980.



taken to San Lorenzo in Campo by a monk from “Thessaly,” as Thessalonike and the sur-
rounding area was called from the ninth century on.80 The documents do not specify when
the relics were moved. An inscription accompanying the relics was dated in 1970 by Father
Antonio Ferrua and Professor Campana, as experts of the Vatican, to the 12th/13th cen-
turies.81 If the relics were indeed taken from Thessalonike to Italy at that time, then the
appearance immediately afterwards, early in the fourteenth century, of the belief that the
martyr’s body had been cast into a well seems justified, in the sense that it accounts for the
absence of all or some of the relics from the basilica.

IV

John Anagnostes, who described Thessalonike’s final conquest by the Ottomans in
1430, mentions not a ciborium but a marble tomb of St. Demetrios, which was violently de-
stroyed by treasure seekers.82 He also speaks of the respect that some of the Turks showed
for the saint’s healing myron: “but those who were wiser than the others (oi|" nou'" uJpe;r tou;"
a[llou" uJph'n), took care to carry it to their homeland and to touch it devoutly and respect-
fully; for they had heard from men of experience (pepeiramevnwn) that it is more effective
than medicinal remedies for any sickness that one takes it for.”83 I believe that Anagnostes
is referring in this case to events that took place after the fall of Thessalonike, specifically
to pilgrimages not only by Christians but also by Muslims who did not refuse to venerate
Christian saints, and whom Anagnostes describes as “wiser.”84 The men of experience
(pepeiramevnoi), who Anagnostes says were aware of the healing properties of the myron of
St. Demetrios and advised the other Turks to respect it and to take it home, were, I believe,
none other than the Turks who had already been established in Thessalonike since 1387
and their descendants, who came into contact with the local Christians and were influ-
enced by their customs and traditions. So the Muslim cult of St. Demetrios-Kasim traces
its origins back to this time.85 These devotional connections had already been established
when Murad II entered the basilica of St. Demetrios (1430), sacrificed a ram as a token of
respect, and ordered that the basilica should remain in the hands of the Christians, while
at the same time establishing Muslim participation in the cult of St. Demetrios.86

However, things were not as they had been. The discovery of numerous late Byzantine
and early post-Byzantine ceramics in the excavation fill of the crypt means that this part
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80 Théocharis, “Yhfidwth; eijkwvn,” 522–33.
81 Théocharis, “Yhfidwth; eijkwvn,” 518–9.
82 Ioannes Anagnostes, Dihvghsi" peri; th'" teleutaiva" aJlwvsew" th'" Qessalonivkh", ed. Y. Tsaras (Thessalonike,

1958): 48.31–50.1: Dio; kai; katabeblhkovte" ta;" ejp∆ aujth'/ marmavrou" tw'n muvrwn e[speudon aujth;n ejkkenw'sai kai; to;
iJero;n kai; qei'on leivyanon tou' mavrturo" ejkbalei'n.

83 Anagnostes, 50.6–11: oi|" de; nou'" uJpe;r tou;" a[llou" uJph'n, touvtoi" h\n ejpimele;" pro;" th;n eJautw'n tou'to
metakomivzein kai; met∆ aijdou'" a{ptesqai kai; sebavsmato": hjkhkoveisan ga;r pro;" tw'n pepeiramevnwn wJ" ijatrikw'n
farmavkwn ejsti;n ejnergevsteron, eij" oi|on a[n ti" crhvsaito pavqo".

84 F. W. Hasluck, Christianity and Islam under the Sultans (Oxford, 1924), 16–17 and 263–64. Christian saints
were worshiped by heterodox Muslims; see G. Voyatzes, ÔH prwvimh ojqwmanokrativa sth; Qravkh. “Amese"
dhmografike;" sunevpeie" (Athens, 1998), 407–17.

85 According to popular Islamic beliefs, Demetrios and Kasim are identical saints; see M. Kiel, “Notes on the
History of Some Turkish Monuments in Thessaloniki and Their Founders,” Balkan Studies 11 (1970): 143.

86 Doukas, ÔIstoriva, CSHB, 29, p. 201: Ta; de; tw'n monasthrivwn kreittovtera, wJ" aiJ fh'mai pantacou' ejkhruvttonto,
ejpoivhse bwmou;" th'" aujtw'n qrhskeiva", plh;n tou' naou' tou' megavlou mavrturo" Dhmhtrivou: kai; ga;r ejn aujtw'/ eijselqw;n
kai; quvsa" krio;n e{na oijkeivai" cersiv, proshuvxato, ei\ta ejkevleuse tou' ei\nai ejn cersi; cristianw'n: plh;n to;n tou' tavfou
kovsmon kai; tou' naou' kai; tw'n ajduvtwn a{panta oiJ Tou'rkoi ejnosfivsanto, toivcou" movnou" ajfevnte" kenouv".



of the basilica stopped being used after 1430 and began to be filled up.87 The last to men-
tion the myron are Joos van Ghistele (1483?) and the Russian monk Isaiah, who visited
Thessalonike in 1489, fifty-nine years after the conquest and four years before the basilica
of St. Demetrios was converted into the Kasimiye Camii in 1493. Joos van Ghistele men-
tions that pilgrims collected myron in small glass vessels (“slaachclkins van glase”),88 which
means that the lead ampullae (koutrouvia) had ceased to be produced and to circulate af-
ter 1430. Isaiah, giving a short account of the celebration of St. Demetrios, attests that, after
1430, not only was the tomb of St. Demetrios restored, but the myron continued to exude
not continuously but three times a year for the benefit of pilgrims.89 A marble slab for bur-
ial use with a sculpted cross and a misspelled inscription, ∆Anekenivsqh oJ iJero;" tavfo" dia;
Levonto" tou' ÔEteriwvtou (The holy tomb was renovated by Leon-Heteriotes), dates to this
period,90 as does a written inscription in the south wing of the transept appealing for St.
Demetrios’s help (Fig. 6).91 It was then that the vaulted peristyle with eight reused columns
was built, only 3 m from the west façade of the basilica (Fig. 7), to contain the marble early
Christian phiale that filled with myron-cum-holy-water or holy water.92 Travelers in the
seventeenth, eighteenth, and nineteenth centuries explicitly state that the saint’s tomb still
functioned as a locus sanctus, common to both Christians and Muslims, even after the basil-
ica had been converted into a mosque.93

Where was the tomb of St. Demetrios at this time? In the northwest corner of the basil-
ica there are two adjoining chambers (Fig. 1: 3 and Fig. 8), part of the preexisting Roman
bath, which were preserved intact when the early Christian basilica was built, and were in-
corporated into it, according to Soteriou, initially as a baptistery and later as a sacristy.94

Access is from the west end of the first north aisle. The first chamber is semicircular in plan
and roofed with a semidome; the second has four sides and a low vault. Against the east
wall, in front of the marble frame of a sealed doorway, which was converted into an arched
recess when the church was restored after it had been destroyed by fire in 1917, stands a
marble cenotaph, which is traditionally believed to be the tomb of St. Demetrios (Fig. 9).

The tomb of St. Demetrios is now a new four-sided marble structure with a pitched
cover, the top and the west end of which are covered by two closure slabs of the eighth to
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87 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 238. On p. 57, on the basis of Paul Lucas’s description of the basilica (1714), Soteriou
states that the crypt was used until the beginning of the 18th century and that it began to fill up after this. It
seems likely that Lucas’s account of the crypt is based on oral tradition.

88 Th. Papazotos, “Merike;" plhroforive" gia; th; Qessalonivkh ajpo; to;n J. Van Ghistele (1483;),” Istoriogeograph-
ica 5 (1995): 51–56.

89 Th. Papazotos, “Perigrafh; tou' ÔAgivou Dhmhtrivou ajpo; to;n rw'so monaco; ∆Hsai?a (1489),” Istoriogeographica 4
(1994): 191–92; Tambaki, Perihghtev", no. 7.

90 Papageorghiou, “Mnhmei'a,” pl. IX.3; Soteriou, Basilikhv, 18.
91 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 234: ÔO Q(eo;)" tou' aJghv/ ou Dhmhtrhvo[u]/ pluvqunon to;n / o{ron to;n Kanab/do;n h{na pavnte/"

meta; pavnton c/ evromen uJ ejk gevn/ ou" hj" th;n dhak/ onhvan tou' Q(eo)u'/ [Thma'tai . . . oJ Q(eov)".] See other pilgrims’ in-
scriptions in Papageorghiou, “Mnhmei'a,” 375–7.

92 Papageorghiou, “Mnhmei'a,” 372, pl. XIII.4; Soteriou, Basilikhv, 69–70, fig. 16, dates the peristyle to the end
of the Byzantine period, and G. Corbett (1949) dates it to the Turkish period (Cormack, “W. S. George,” 60,
fig. 3). Inscriptions of this period in the narthex (Soteriou, Basilikhv, 27) attest repairs to the floor, probably
connected with the installation of new plumbing.

93 Tambaki, Perihghtev", 94–96.
94 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 40 and 134–35; A. Xyngopoulos, ÔH basilikh; tou' ÔAgivou Dhmhtrivou Qessalonivkh"

(Thessalonike, 1946), 16. N. Moutsopoulos (Byzantina 18 (1995–1996): 316) has argued unconvincingly that
the two chambers are connected with the tomb of St. Antony the Homologetes (t843).



ninth century.95 There is a cruciform aperture in the south side. The present structure is
an adaptation of a similar, though humbler, tomb in the same place, which appears in a
photograph and a drawing of the early twentieth century.96 This tomb was a low cist-grave,
topped with slabs (including the two reused closure Byzantine slabs), set at a slight north-
west/southeast angle, and with a round aperture in the south side. The ground inside the
tomb was hollowed out.

The existence of the tomb of St. Demetrios in these two chambers at the northwest cor-
ner of the basilica was not unknown to travelers in the seventeenth, eighteenth, and nine-
teenth centuries, but it was not accessible to outsiders, being under the protection of a
Dervish order.97 Louis de Launay, who visited it in 1897 at the invitation of a Muslim cler-
gyman, gives a detailed account of a ceremony of healing performed by the same clergy-
man for some Greek Christians and their families.98 During the ceremony, the Muslim
used oil from a lamp that burned over the tomb of St. Demetrios and earth from his tomb.

Further information about the cult of Thessalonike’s patron saint in these two cham-
bers is preserved by the Cypriot folk poet Christodoulos Andonopoulos, who described
the basilica of St. Demetrios and the ceremonies performed at his tomb in a poem about
Thessalonike written in 1913.99 The cult was associated with the relics of St. Demetrios,
which were inside a “coffin” (kibwvtion) in such a way that “people could not see them, but
could only touch them with their hand.”100 According to Christodoulos this “touching”
consisted in: (1) the pilgrim’s inserting his or her hand into the “coffin” through an aper-
ture in one side (at the east end of the south side) and making contact with the relics; (2)
the sensation of warmth that surrounded the pilgrim’s hand while it was inside the “cof-
fin”; (3) the effusion of a sweet fragrance, which was perceptible not only to the pilgrim
but also to others nearby; and (4) the extracting of soil from the interior of the “coffin.” The
soil was placed in the oil lamp or else dissolved in water and drunk by both Christian and
Muslim women who were about to give birth, to assure them of an easy delivery.

The soil, the warmth, and the fragrant odor associated with the relics of St. Demetrios
are old elements of his early cult.101 They are mentioned by Archbishop Eusebios of Thes-
salonike in his letter to Emperor Maurice (582–602), when the latter requested that some
of the martyr’s relics be sent to Constantinople.102 Regarding the antiquity of the practice
of the cult of St. Demetrios, as attested in Thessalonike at the beginning of the twentieth
century, it is worth noting the similarities it shares with the cult of another myroblytes saint,
Euphemia, in her church in Constantinople, as described by Constantine, bishop of Tios,
eleven centuries earlier, in ca. 800.103 There was an aperture in the upper part of the saint’s
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95 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 173, pl. 50.
96 Papageorghiou, “Mnhmei'a,” pl. XVII.1; Cormack, “W. S. George,” pl. 11.
97 Tambaki, Perihghtev", 94–96; Papageorghiou, “Mnhmei'a,” 335 note 2.
98 L. de Launay, Chez les Grecs de Turquie (Paris, 1897), 182–84.
99 Bakirtzis, Qauvmata, 335–43, commentary, 433–36. At this time, the basilica was no longer being used as a

mosque, but had not yet been reconsecrated as a Christian church. Both Christians and Muslims had unre-
stricted access to the tomb.

100 Bakirtzis, Qauvmata, 338: De;n hjmporei' oJ a[nqrwpo" gia; na; to; ajtenivsei / kai; movno me; to; cevri tou duvnatai na; to;
ejggivsei.

101 Bakirtzis, “Le culte,” 64.
102 Miracula, 1:5 §53: kuvyante" to;n ejn gh'/ cou'n pro; tou' fqavsai to; pu'r o{son oi|oiv te gegovnasin ajnelevxanto, tou'

puro;" th;n ojsmh;n met∆ eujwdiva" ajfavtou sunefelkovmenon. Cf. note 28 above.
103 F. Halkin, Euphémie de Chalcédoine (Brussels, 1965), 85; Mentzos, Proskuvnhma, 115.



larnax, through which pilgrims could touch a small box containing her relics. The same
practice is also known in the cults of the Bektashi and Kizilbashi saints: in the Seyyit Ali
Sultan or Kizil Deli tekke in eastern Rhodope (western Thrace), which was built in 1402,
a wooden coffin is displayed in the turbe containing a receptacle with, according to the oral
tradition, a piece of cloth from the sacred cloak (hirka) of Kizil Deli, or, according to an-
other interpretation, his dried blood.104

Soteriou suggested that St. Demetrios’s tomb was transferred to this chamber after the
church had been converted into a mosque, the Kasimiye Camii, in 1493.105 This is pure
hypothesis, based neither on texts nor on archaeological finds. It seems more likely that
the Ottoman local authorities allowed an existing locus sanctus—which had been used
by Christians and Muslims alike since 1430 or even 1387—to continue to function, rather
than that they permitted the Christians to transfer to a storeroom in the northwest corner
of the basilica the relics of Thessalonike’s patron saint, which, as we have seen, were not in
the basilica but had been thrown into a well or taken to Italy. I conclude that the saint’s
tomb is on the same site today as it was before 1493 and before 1430.

The chambers I have described could easily contain all the burial structures described
in the Byzantine sources: the double marble tomb, the gold and silver ornamentation, the
cisterns for the myron, and the anterooms (protemenivsmata). However, excavations inside
them have been incomplete.106 To the west of the chambers there is a large cistern with
pipes that discharge both at the west end of the basilica and into the semicircular chamber
(anteroom). To the east there is another chamber with hydraulic structures connected with
a cistern to the north.107 These adjacent structures would have played an important part
in the production of the myron-cum-holy-water and its distribution to the pilgrims during
the period 1430–93.

Investigations carried out recently at the entrance to the tomb uncovered frescoes of
the Palaiologan period showing St. Demetrios on horseback and a standing St. Photeine
at prayer (Fig. 10). The depiction of St. Demetrios on a horse by the entrance to the tomb
conveys the meaning of a saint “who answers prayers quickly” (gorgoephvkoo"), and the mir-
acle-working St. Photeine is helping those of the worshipping pilgrims who had lost their
sight.108 Another fresco was uncovered in the soffit of the entranceway with a decorative
theme that dates to the eighth/ninth century. The fact that the entrance is decorated with
frescoes from various periods means that the two chambers were in use for many cen-
turies. Soteriou’s hypothesis that they were used as a baptistery must be ruled out, because
we now know that Thessalonike had only one baptistery, which was adjacent to the five-
aisled basilica underneath Hagia Sophia.109 I believe that the chambers in the northwest
corner of the basilica were connected with the tomb of St. Demetrios and the phenome-
non of the myron even before 1430, in the Byzantine period.
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104 S. Zeghines, ÔO mpektasismo;" sth; Dutikh; Qravkh, 2d ed. (Thessalonike, 1996), 185–88.
105 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 18 and 40.
106 Soteriou, Basilikhv, 134.
107 ∆Arc.Delt. 25 (1973–74): Chronika, 744 (P. Lazaridis). Post-Byzantine pottery was found in the fill in the
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108 A.-M. Talbot, “The Posthumous Miracles of St. Photeine,” AB 112 (1994): 85–104.
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tou' cwvrou novtia ajpo; to; nao; th'" ÔAgiva" Sofiva" sth; Qessalonivkh,” ibid., 62–71.



If this theory is correct, then it raises the question: why were these chambers the only
part of the Roman bath to survive and be incorporated into the early Christian basilica?
Why did they contain the myron-exuding tomb of St. Demetrios?

The first book of the Miracula makes frequent reference to the healing of the sick. This
is why I have, on another occasion, described how a hospital was set up in the late sixth
and early seventh centuries somewhere in the north part of the basilica, perhaps in the
north wing of the transept of the basilica.110 The patients were healed not only by doctors,
but above all by St. Demetrios, who would appear to them in a vision. These appearances
attest that the place where the patients stayed in the basilica was a locus sanctus. But why
was it a locus sanctus? In the passio altera, the eparch of Illyricum, Leontios, “immediately
after he was laid upon the healing tomb regained his health,”111 and in the discourse
quoted by Archbishop Niketas that predates John, the sick Marianos laid his mattress
beside the tomb, which was some distance from the ciborium with the icon of St. De-
metrios.112 Therefore, the place where the patients resided and were healed was a locus
sanctus because it was connected with the tomb of St. Demetrios, which was not visible in
the period before the myron appeared.113 Thus, since I am of the opinion that the tomb
of St. Demetrios was in the northwest chambers in the period after the appearance of the
myron, it seems to me that the hospital in the late sixth and early seventh centuries was not
in the north wing of the transept, as I originally supposed, but in the northwest chambers.
This is where the sick people came to stay and this is where the saint appeared. This is also
where the ecclesiastical authorities dug evidently in secret for the tomb of St. Demetrios
by order of the emperors. So, to answer my own question, the fact that these two chambers
of the Roman bath were preserved as memoria Demetrii in the northwest corner of the basil-
ica reflects a tradition that they are connected directly with the legend of St. Demetrios.114

V

On the basis of the foregoing account, the history of the tomb of St. Demetrios may be
summed up as follows.

1. Two chambers of the Roman bath, which were connected with the martyrdom of St.
Demetrios, were incorporated into the northwest corner of the early Christian basilica of
St. Demetrios.

2. A hexagonal marble ciborium was initially erected in the middle of the nave, and is
depicted in the mosaic in the south aisle. Archbishop Niketas of Thessalonike (first half of
the 12th century) quotes a description of it. The marble ciborium was replaced, probably
in the reign of Justinian I, by a hexagonal silver-plated ciborium of wood, which was
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110 Bakirtzis, Qauvmata, 368–71.
111 English translation of the passio altera by Skedros, St. Demetrios, 153.
112 Niketas, 335.36 and 336.16–18: para; th;n qhvkhn tou' aJgivou th;n eujnh;n tw'/ ejdavfei scediasavmeno" and badivsa"

te parautivka posi;n oijkeivoi" tw'/ aJgivw/ provseisi kibwrivw/ kai; th'/ qeiva/ prosfu;" eijkovni tou' mavrturo".
113 Another example is the tomb-martyrion of St. Isidore at Chios, where people possessed by demons were

healed (Bakirtzis, Qauvmata, 378–79).
114 At the beginning of the last century, Petros Papageorghiou, “Mnhmei'a,” 336, preserved a local tradition

that the two chambers are connected with the martyrdom of St. Demetrios. The tradition languished after
the Church of Thessalonike accepted the scientific opinions that resulted from the excavations and were set
forth chiefly by George Soteriou. In his unpublished technical proposal (1990) for the renovation of the two
chambers of the tomb of St. Demetrios, the architect Panos Theodoridis returned to the tradition preserved
by Petros Papageorghiou.



depicted in the mosaics in the small north colonnade. It is described by Archbishop John
of Thessalonike in the Miracula of St. Demetrios in connection with events dated to the
early seventh century, after which there is no clear evidence of its existence.

3. St. Demetrios was believed to dwell in the ciborium, and, according to an uncon-
firmed oral tradition that was widespread among the people, his tomb lay beneath it. Ex-
cavations have found no underground burial structure on this site.

4. In the same period, St. Demetrios was wont to appear in the two chambers in the
corner of the basilica, miraculously healing the sick people who lay there. There was no
visible burial structure in this part of the basilica; but the Church of Thessalonike believed
that the tomb of St. Demetrios was located under the floor of these chambers. This was
never confirmed, however. The Church of Thessalonike always shrouded in secrecy the
precise location of the saint’s tomb, in the hope of protecting his relics from being divided
up and taken to Constantinople. Even when there was no danger of this happening, the
site of the tomb was not revealed (edict of Justinian II, 688/9).

5. During this period, a tangible object of veneration was the sweet-smelling earth
from the spot where St. Demetrios would have been buried. It was presented to important
people in reliquaries shaped like the ciborium, a replica of these being the eleventh-
century Moscow reliquary.

6. The appearance of the myron in the cult of St. Demetrios in the mid-eleventh cen-
tury or earlier attests the existence in the basilica of his intact relics, from which the myron
emerged. The myron-exuding tomb of St. Demetrios appeared in the two chambers in the
northwest corner of the basilica at this time. The larnax is replicated by the luxurious reli-
quaries of Halberstadt, the Great Lavra, and Vatopedi (11th/12th centuries). An eight-
sided marble baldachin was over the tomb and the icon of St. Demetrios. The existence of
a hexagonal marble ciborium with the larnax of St. Demetrios in the middle of the church
in the Byzantine period is not confirmed either by the texts or by the archaeological finds.

7. In the Palaiologan era there was widespread suspicion that the myron was “con-
cocted,” probably because the saint’s relics had been divided up and some of them taken
to the West during the period of Latin rule (1204–24). The Church of Thessalonike ex-
plained the absence of the relics, or part of them, and protected them by saying that the
saint’s body had been cast into a well inside the basilica. It was from the well that the
myron-cum-holy-water flowed, and emerged in the crypt.

8. After Thessalonike fell to the Turks in 1430, the crypt fell out of use, and until 1493
the myron emerged in the northwest chambers, where the saint’s tomb was, and flowed out-
side the west end of the basilica, where it was collected by Christians and Muslims. After
1493, when the basilica was converted into the Kasimiye Camii, the tomb of St. Demetrios
in the northwest chambers continued to be used as a place of veneration by Christians and
Muslims alike, and the myron was replaced by the earth from his tomb and the oil from his
lamp.
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